The Agency shall provide, in the form of reimbursement or direct payment, monies to 32 

be used for down payment assistance and to offset mortgage insurance premiums charged to 33 

program participants. First-time homebuyers shall be limited to the lesser of the sum of 34 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or ten percent (10%) of the purchase price for down 35 

payment assistance, mortgage insurance premium assistance, and closing costs. The Agency may 36 

provide for mortgage insurance payment assistance at least monthly, but for no longer than 60 1